reduced may be used during a transition period; the formal charge designations should be used when the new recommendations become familiar.

13. Rubredoxins are treated in an analogous fashion, except that the basic center is designated [Rd] since there is no ambiguity concerning numbers of metal atoms involved. Rubredoxins with multiple clusters are denoted as n[Rd]. The formal charges of rubredoxins are $[Rd]^{3+}$ and $[Rd]^{2+}$ for the oxidized and reduced forms, respectively.

14. It is useful to present midpoint redox potentials, light-absorption and EPR characteristics, particularly when an iron-sulfur protein is first mentioned in a publication.

15. The examples given in Table 1 illustrate and contrast the new designations with those previously applied.

Iron-sulfur proteins with clusters of different types may be designated in a similar manner. For instance, a protein from *Azotobacter vinelandii* [7] has two Fe-S clusters which assume the same range of oxidation levels, although one is found 'reduced' and the other 'oxidized': $[4Fe-4S]^{2+(3+,2+)}[4Fe-4S]^{3+(3+,2+)}Fd I$.

REFERENCES

- 1. IUPAC-IUB Commission on Biochemical Nomenclature (1973) Eur. J. Biochem. 35, 1-2, and J. Biol. Chem. 248, 5907-5908.
- International Union of Pure and Applied Chemistry (1970) Nomenclature of Inorganic Chemistry, 2nd edn, Butterworths, London.
- Carter, C. W., Jr, Kraut, J., Freer, S. T., Alden, R. A., Sieker, L. C., Adman, E. & Jensen, L. H. (1972) Proc. Natl Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 69, 3526-3529.
- Carter, C. W., Jr, Kraut, J., Freer, S. T. & Alden, R. A. (1974) J. Biol. Chem. 249, 6339-6346.
- Herskovitz, T., Averill, B. A., Holm, R. H., Ibers, J. A., Phillips, W. D. & Weiher, J. F. (1972) Proc. Natl Acad. Sci. U.S.A. 69, 2347-2441.
- Bartsch, R. G. (1963) in *Bacterial Photosynthesis* (Gest, H., San Pietro, A. & Vernon, L. P., eds) p. 315, Antioch Press, Yellow Springs, Ohio.
- Sweeney, W. V., Rabinowitz, J. C. & Yoch, D. C. (1975) J. Biol. Chem. 250, 7842-7847.
- Leigh, J. S., Jr & Erecinska, M. (1975) Biochim. Biophys. Acta, 387, 95-106.

Errata

Page 107, column 1, line 10: for accounts, read account.

Page 108, column 1, line 1: for Fe, read Fd.

Page 108, column 1, footnote 3, line 3: for this protein, read these proteins.

Page 109, column 2, first line of small print: for $[4Fe-4S]^{3+(3+,2+)}$, read $[4Fe-4S]^{2+(3+,2+)}$.

Page 109, column 2, lines 23–25: *read* This shorthand denotes that *Chromatium* ferredoxin occurs in the reduced (2+) state but can also be found at the (3+) state \cdots .

Page 109, column 2, Table 1: column 2, line 3: for [2Fe-2S]^{2+(2+,3+)}Fd, read [2Fe-2S]^{2+(2+,1+)}Fd.